Item #5

City of Palo Alto

(ID # 6108)

Architectural Review Board ARB Staff Report
Report Type: Preliminary ARB

Meeting Date: 10/1/2015

Summary Title: 3200 El Camino Real
Title: 3200 El Camino Real [15PLN-00305] A request by Joanne Park, of
Architectural Dimensions, on behalf of the Prabhu Corporation for a
Preliminary Architectural Review for the demolition of an existing hotel and
the construction of a new four-story, 50’-0” tall hotel with 93 guestrooms
and two-level underground garage. Zoning District: Commercial Service (CS)
zoning district.
From: Jonathan Lait
Lead Department: Architectural Review Board
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Architectural Review Board (ARB) conduct a preliminary review of
the 3200 El Camino Real conceptual development plans, and provide comments on the design
to staff and the applicant. No formal action may be taken at the preliminary review public
hearing. Comments made at the preliminary architectural review public hearing are neither
binding on the City nor on the applicant.

SITE INFORMATION
The project site (site) consists of a 28,878 square foot parcel (0.62 acres), located at the
southwestern corner of the Hansen Way and El Camino Real intersection (see location map,
Attachment A). The site is within the Commercial Service (CS) zoning designation. Presently, the
site includes a two-story, 16,943 square foot hotel with 36-guestrooms constructed in 1947,
with a surface parking lot. The site includes a 50’-0” special setback along Hansen Way that was
established in 1959 after the construction of the hotel, rendering the hotel a “non-complying
facility” subject to Palo Alto Municipal Code (PAMC) Section 18.70.
Surrounding Sites
Properties to the east along El Camino Real and directly across Hansen Way are zoned Research
Park (RP) and include surface parking facilities to support research and development offices at
607 Hansen Way. Properties to the west of the site, zoned CS, include the Fish Market and
McDonalds restaurants. To the north of the site, across El Camino Real, properties that are also
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zoned CS include Footlocker, and personal services uses. To the south of the site (rear) are
research and development uses as part of the Stanford Research Park, zoned RP.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The applicant proposes to demolish the existing building and site improvements. In its place,
the applicant proposes the construction of a four-story, 50’-0” tall 52,449 square foot hotel
with 93 guestrooms. The proposed building would include an architectural element at the
corner of El Camino Real and Hansen Way that would be 65’-0” in height. The project also
includes eight surface parking spaces and 88 parking spaces in a two-level, underground garage.
Table 1 below summarizes the proposed square footage of the project.
Table 1
Project Summary
Area Summary
Ground Floor
2nd Floor
3rd Floor
4th Floor
Grand Total

Guestrooms
0
31
31
31
93

Square feet
11,838
13,487
13,537
13,587
52,449

The project would have a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 1.95, and site coverage of 44 percent. The
site would need to be excavated to accommodate the basement parking in two levels. The
basement levels would include 88 parking spaces, equipment, elevators and stairwells. Table 2
below summarizes the parking for the project:
Table 2
Parking Summary
Location
Surface
Garage Level 1
Garage Level 2
Total

Number of stalls
8
43
45
96

The conceptual project includes an encroachment into the 50’-0’ Hansen Way setback, which is
effectively half the width of the site. The applicant seeks relief from the setback in the form of a
Variance pursuant to PAMC 18.76.030 or a Zoning Amendment to the City’s Setback Map
(established by Ordinance 1896 in 1959) to amend the setback pursuant to PAMC 18.80.
The proposed project concept includes an updated contemporary design and placement of the
building adjacent to the El Camino Real and Hansen Way property lines, surface parking to be
located at the rear of the site, and a driveway/ramp leading to the underground parking. At the
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ground floor at the corner, the building would include a terrace with outdoor seating. At the
corner of the building from the second floor, the applicant proposes a vertical glass element
that would span from the lower elevation up to the roof and slightly beyond. The element
would be 15 feet above the height limit, but may qualify for a height exception as further
described below.
The new building would have a minor entry from El Camino Real and a main lobby entry from
Hansen Way. The first floor concept plan indicates the main operations of the hotel, a fitness
room for guests, and a meeting room for guests. Floors two through four would have similar
layouts with guestrooms, service rooms, elevator shafts, stairways and hallway.
Based on the concept proposal, the formal project would require Architectural Review by the
ARB (Palo Alto Municipal Code [PAMC] Section 18.76.020), a Variance (PAMC Section
18.76.030) or Amendment to Setback Map (PAMC Section 18.80) for the encroachment of the
building into the special setback. Following determination on whether or not the proposed
architectural element is a “similar” architectural feature as elevator equipment or a cooling
tower, a Design Enhancement Exception may also be requested.

DISCUSSION
Comprehensive Plan Conformance
The Comprehensive Plan includes Goals, Policies and Programs that guide physical form of the
City. The Comprehensive Plan provides the basis for the City’s development regulations and is
used by City staff to regulate building and development and make recommendations on
projects.
The Comprehensive Plan land use designation for the project site is Service Commercial, which
includesfacilities providing citywide and regional services and relying on customers arriving by
car. These uses do not necessarily benefit from being in high volume pedestrian areas such as
shopping centers or Downtown. Typical uses include auto services and dealerships, motels,
lumberyards, appliance stores, and restaurants, including fast service types. In almost all cases,
these uses require good automobile and service access so that customers can safely load and
unload without impeding traffic. In some locations, residential and mixed use projects may be
appropriate in this land use category. Examples of Service Commercial areas include San
Antonio Road, El Camino Real, and Embarcadero Road northeast of the Bayshore Freeway. Nonresidential floor area ratios will range up to 0.4.
Of particular interest will be the way the project complies with:
Policy L-18: Encourage the upgrading and revitalization of selected Centers in a manner that is
compatible with the character of surrounding neighborhoods.
The project proposes the redevelopment of the site that would meet the development
standards except for an encroachment into the 50’-0” Hansen Way special setback.
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Policy L-42: Encourage Employment Districts to develop in a way that encourages transit,
pedestrian and bicycle travel and reduces the number of auto trips for daily errands.
The project would be consistent with the bicycle parking standards and is near a bus stop. As
part of the development, the “pork chop” island at Hansen Way and El Camino Real would be
eliminated. This would improve safety for pedestrians.
Policy L-43: Provide sidewalks, pedestrian paths, and connections to the citywide bikeway
system within Employment Districts. Pursue opportunities to build sidewalks and paths in
renovation and expansion projects.
The project will include a 12-foot sidewalk along El Camino Real in compliance with City
requirements.
Policy L-48: Promote high quality, creative design and site planning that is compatible with
surrounding development and public spaces.
The project proposes a contemporary style that is compatible with recent development along El
Camino Real. The project includes a terrace at the Hansen Way and El Camino Real corner as an
outdoor gathering place, which activates the street.
Policy L-49: Design buildings to revitalize streets and public spaces and to enhance a sense of
community and personal safety. Provide an ordered variety of entries, porches, windows, bays
and balconies along public ways where it is consistent with neighborhood character; avoid blank
or solid walls at street level; and include human-scale details and massing.
The project includes a terrace at the corner of Hansen Way and El Camino Real that provides
interest and a gathering place along El Camino Real. The project could include other design
elements that would increase human-scale details and massing.
Zoning Compliance
The site is located within the Commercial Service (CS) zoning district. The CS service commercial
district is intended to create and maintain areas accommodating citywide and regional services
that may be inappropriate in neighborhood or pedestrian-oriented shopping areas, and which
generally require automotive access for customer convenience, servicing of vehicles or
equipment, loading or unloading, or parking of commercial service vehicles.
Proposed Use
The project replaces an existing hotel and increases the amount of guestrooms on-site by 51
guestrooms. A hotel is a permitted use within the CS district. In accordance with PAMC
18.16.060(d) hotels are permitted up to 2.0:1 FAR. The project’s 1.95:1 FAR is consistent with
that standard. Regardless of the size of the site and intensity of the development the CS zoning
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district has no maximum site coverage standard. The proposed amenities on-site are intended
only for the use by guests of the hotel.
Setback
The conceptual project includes an encroachment into the 50’-0’ Hansen Way setback, which is
effectively half the width of the site. Given the objectives of the applicant and the requirement
of complying with the CS district development standards, the applicant seeks relief from the
setback in the form of a Variance pursuant to PAMC 18.76.030 or a Zoning Amendment to the
City’s Setback Map (established by Ordinance 1896 in 1959) to amend the setback pursuant to
PAMC 18.80.
Building Height & Mass
Height
The PAMC allows up to 50’-0” in height for projects within the CS district. The
applicantproposes a height of 50’-9” above grade. The project would need to be revised to
meet the height requirement, as staff would not recommend approval of a Design
Enhancement Exception (DEE) for this increased height. Mechanical screens are proposed for
rooftop equipment at approximately 55’-0” above grade, and the project includes an
architectural vertical element at the corner of the building with a height of 65’-0”. PAMC
Section 18.40.090 – Height Exceptions allow chimneys, exhaust fans, elevator equipment and
similar architectural, utility or mechanical features to extend not more than fifteen feet above
the maximum allowed height limit of 50 feet in the CS zone. While the mechanical screens are
considered to be consistent with this language, the vertical element is not and therefore a DEE
would be required.

Mass and “Build-To” Setbacks
The PAMC also allows for a maximum FAR of 2.0:1 for hotels, with the project proposing a
1.95:1 FAR. The project is also subject to the “build-to” setback requirements. According to the
CS district, the requirement is that the building needs to be at the required front setback line
for 50% of the site frontage along El Camino Real and 33% of the site frontage along Hansen
Way.The project complies with the “build to line” requirement (a minimum of 41 feet of
building frontage is required versus 69 feet of building frontage proposed along El Camino Real
and 80 feet of building frontage required versus 208 feet of building frontage proposed along
Hansen Way). Staff requests that the ARB discuss how the building would fit into the existing
street context.
Context-Based Design Criteria
According to Section 18.16.090 of the PAMC, “compatibility is achieved when apparent scale
and mass of new buildings is consistent with the pattern of achieving a pedestrian oriented
design, and when new construction shares general characteristics and establishes design
linkages with the overall pattern of buildings, so that the visual unity of the street is
maintained”.
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The conceptual plans show an architectural style compatible with some of the newer buildings
on the street within the vicinity, intended to create a visual unity of the street’s buildings. The
building would be one of the newer developments on the block in terms of design and massing.
Generally, the streetscape along El Camino Real includes a mixture of newer and older
development that includes one to four story buildings. The pattern for newer development is to
be more intensive, incorporating contemporary design.
El Camino Real Design Guidelines and South El Camino Real Guidelines
The project is subject to the El Camino Real Design Guidelines and the South El Camino Real
Guidelines. The Guidelines consider the site a part of the California Avenue Corridor Area.
According to the Guidelines, new buildings should front El Camino Real with prominent facades.
Entries should face El Camino Real, or be clearly visible and easily accessible to pedestrians.
Auto-oriented development should include pedestrian-friendly design elements to
accommodate those arriving by foot or transit. The project includes what appears to be a
secondary entry from El Camino Real.
The guidelines encourage visually appealing and functional open space amenities. The project
includes an outdoor patio area at the corner of the property, which appears to support this
guideline. The use of low walls is encouraged to define this location. The site will need to
enhance the site landscaping, especially along the parking lot edges as encouraged by the
guidelines. As encouraged by the guidelines, the project should consider a variety of lighting
types, integrating these fixtures into the project design and at the same time minimize glare
upon adjacent properties. Signs are not currently contemplated, however, the guidelines
encourage that primary signs be designed as an integral part of the building, be legible, and
backlit.
The proposal generally appears to be compliant with the majority of the El Camino Real Design
Guidelines and South El Camino Real Design Guidelines. The proposal provides some
appropriate transitions to the surrounding buildings with the varied roof lines and building
articulation. The architecture, while modern, is simple in appearance and appears to not
detract from the streetscape. The proposed project also includes landscaping at the street to
improve visual interest and pedestrian comfort.
The ARB is requested to discuss the project’s compatibility in the areas of scale, mass,
pedestrian oriented design, given the site’s context.
Parking and Circulation
Circulation
The applicant proposes to move the main driveway entry from El Camino Real to Hansen Way,
and to eliminate the adjacent free right turn, which is likely to improve circulation along El
Camino Real and will be further reviewed by the City’s Transportation and Public Works
professionals when a formal application is submitted.
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Vehicular Parking
The project includes eight surface parking spaces and a ramp that would lead to two levels of
underground parking. According to PAMC Section 18.52, the project would be required to
include 93 automobile spaces; the conceptual plans indicate 96 proposed automobile spaces
(see Table 2).
Bicycle Parking
Based on requirements, nine short-term bicycle spaces are necessary. The project does not
designate these locations at this time.

OTHER CITY DEPARTMENT REVIEWS
The applicant has received comments from Green Building, Building, Fire, Utilities Department’s
Water, Gas & Wastewater, Utilities Electric Engineering Divisions; Public Works Department’s
Environmental Services, Engineering and Urban Forestry, Public Art Program, and Historic
Planning. Notable comments are summarized below, with the full Department Review
Committee (DRC) comments included as Attachment B.
Historic Planning
Because of the date of construction of the building (1947) and the architecture of the building is
an example of mid-century architecture, a Historic Resource Evaluation would be required with
a formal application.
Transportation
The Transportation Division staff has provided the following notes:
 The estimated automobile trips that could be generated from the project is 32 AM peak
hour trips, and 36 PM peak hour trips.
o The applicant will be required to submit a a focused Transportation Impact
Analysis.
 An off-street loading space is required (45’x12’x15’), and cannot be part of a drive aisle.
 Ensure electric vehicle charging equipment does not reduce the size capacity of parking
spaces below code requirements.
 Include bicycle parking requirements (9 short term spaces) in calculations and show on
plans. Must be on street level within 50’-0” of the main public entrance.
 Off-site improvements must be coordinated with the City’s Public Works department.
Transportation staff is supportive of the proposed removal of the “pork-chop” island
and pedestrian crossing improvements.
Public Works-Urban Forestry
A tree preservation report is necessary.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
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No environmental review is required for this preliminary architectural review application, as it is
not considered a project under CEQA.

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Staff received no public inquiries regarding the project.
COURTESY COPIES
Joanne Park, Applicant
Prepared by: Sheldon Ah Sing, AICP, Consulting Planner
Reviewed by: Jodie Gerhardt, AICP, Current Planning Manager
Jonathan Lait, AICP, Assistant Director
Cara Silver, Senior Assistant City Attorney
Attachments:
 Attachment A: Location Map (PDF)
 Attachment B: DRC Comments
(PDF)
 Attachment C: Applicant's Letter
(PDF)
 Attachment D: Project Plans (ARB Members Only) (DOCX)
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Attachment A
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Attachment B

Development Review - Department Comments
City Department:

Planning Division

Staff Contact:

Sheldon S. Ah Sing, Consultant Planner
650.938.1111
sheldon@mplanninggroup.com

Date:

8/19/2015

Project Address/File #:

3200 El Camino Real / 15PLN-00305

A. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to Planning entitlement approval:
1. Project will need to demonstrate Gross Floor Area by floor, including storage rooms and mechanical
spaces in the garage. Use color to illustrate.
2. For the formal submittal, the project description should describe in detail all aspects of demolition,
construction and operation. This includes what the meeting areas would be used for, etc.
3. For the formal submittal, provide Phase I Environmental Assessment and Phase II if necessary.
4. Address comments on the following project plans:
•

•

•

•

Sheet DR-1:
o Detail the parking requirements—could be included on Sheet DR-4. Parking provided is
already included.
Sheet DR-2:
o Detail Bicycle parking requirements and provided
 Show the location of the bicycle spaces
o Landscaping in parking lot
 1 tree per six parking spaces (PAMC 18.54.040[c][3])
 Perimeter landscape area in parking lot (Minimum five feet). The area prior to
where the ramp begins is less than five feet. PAMC 18.54.040[a]
 Demonstrate 50% shading in parking lot PAMC 18.54.040[d]
o Sidewalk to be 12 feet along El Camino. PAMC 18.16.060, Table 3, Footnote 8.
o Entry along El Camino – South El Camino Real Guidelines (Guidelines) 3.1.6
o Building project over property line at corner? Possibly okay if ROW is changed.
Sheet DR-4:
o Verify that parking stalls along walls have additional 6” width
o Identify enclosed spaces
Sheet DR-5:
o Should provide more attention to base elements—Guidelines 4.1.5
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•

•

Sheet DR-6
o Recessed windows—Guidelines 4.3.8 (how much?)
o There is a canopy depicted on rendering—Where is this on the site plan or elevations?
o Parapets—Guidelines 4.5.1 & 4.5.2—should consider stronger design and detail
Sheet DR-7:
o Canopy is not on site plan
o Should consider using low walls at corner—Guidelines 3.3.5

B. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to any future related permit application
such as a Building Permit, Excavation and Grading Permit, Certificate of Compliance, Street Work
Permit, Encroachment Permit, etc. These comments are provided as a courtesy and are not required
to be addressed prior to the Planning entitlement approval:
•

None at this time
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Development Review - Department Comments
City Department:

Development Services - Building

Staff Contact:

Martin Redmond, Senior Combination Inspector (contract)
650-329-2245
Martin.Redmond@CityofPaloAlto.org

Date:

8/3/2015

Project Address/File #:

15PLN-00305 – 3200 El Camino Real

A. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to Planning entitlement approval:
•

None.

B. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to any future related permit application
such as a Building Permit, Excavation and Grading Permit, Certificate of Compliance, Street Work
Permit, Encroachment Permit, etc. These comments are provided as a courtesy and are not required
to be addressed prior to the Planning entitlement approval:
•
•
•
•
•

A demolition permit shall be required for the removal of the existing building on site.
Demolition of entire structures shall include the termination of utilities in an approved manner,
in approved locations on the site.
Provisions shall be made to provide a means on the site for control of dust during demolition
and construction work.
Hotel rooms shall include audible and visual warning devices.
All areas shall be made accessible per CBC chapter 11.

End Comments

1

Development Review - Department Comments
City Department:

Development Services - Green Building Program

Staff Contact:

Melanie Jacobson, Green Building Consultant
650-329-2179
Melanie.Jacobson@cityofpaloalto.org

Date:

8/12/2015

Project Address/File #:

3200 El Camino Real – 15PLN-00269
Recommend approved with Conditions

A. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to Planning entitlement approval:
None.
B. The following comments are provided as a courtesy and must be complied with at the Building
Permit phase of this project (after the Planning entitlement approval):
NOTE: The following requirements reflect the criteria from the new green building ordinance. You
may also email Melanie Jacobson at Melanie.Jacobson@CityofPaloAlto.org for specific questions
about your project.
Local Energy Reach Code for Residential Projects
The following conditions apply to the project:
1. The project includes new construction and therefore triggers the Local Energy Efficiency Reach
Code. For all new non-residential construction: The performance approach specified within the
2013 California Energy Code shall be used to demonstrate that the TDV Energy of the proposed
building is at least 15% less than the TDV Energy of the Standard Design. (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part),
2015)
Green Building Requirements for Non-Residential Projects
The following conditions apply to the project:
1. The project is a new nonresidential construction project greater than 1,000 square feet and
therefore must comply with California Green Building Standards Code Mandatory plus Tier 2
requirements, as applicable to the scope of work. PAMC 16.14.080 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part),
2015). The project applicant shall indicate the requirements on the Permit Plans. The submittal
requirements are outlined here:
www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/ds/green_building/default.asp.
OR

2. The project is a new building over 10,000 square feet and therefore must meet the
commissioning requirements outlined in the California Building Code section 5.410.2 for
Planning Approval. The project team shall re-submit the Owner’s Project Requirements (OPR) in
accordance with section 5.410.2.1 with an updated Basis of Design (BOD) in accordance with
5.410.2.2 that reflects the design elements finalized between Planning Approval and Permit
Submittal. The project shall also submit a Commissioning Plan in accordance with 5.410.2.3.
3. The project is a nonresidential projects exceeding $100,000 valuation and therefore must
acquire an Energy STAR Portfolio Manager Rating and submit the rating to the City of Palo Alto
once the project has been occupied after 12 months. PAMC 16.14.380 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part),
2015). The Energy Star Project Profile shall be submitted to the Building Department prior to
permit issuance. Submittal info can be found at:
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/utl/business/benchmarking_your_building.asp.
=
4. EMERGENCY DROUGHT REGULATIONS: The project is a non-residential new construction
project with a landscape of any size included in the project scope and therefore must comply
with Potable water reduction Tier 2 in accordance with the Emergency Drought Regulations
effective June 1st, 2015. Documentation is required to demonstrate that the Estimated Total
Water Use (ETWU) falls within a Maximum Applied Water Allowance (MAWA) using the ET
adjustment factor (ETAF) of 0.55 for landscaped areas. Special Landscape Areas (SLA) will be
given an allowance of 0.45. The resulting ETAF for SLA shall be 1.0. (PAMC 16.14 (Ord. 5324 § 1
(part), 2015) and the Emergency Drought Regulations link below:
http://www.documents.dgs.ca.gov/bsc/2015TriCycle/BSC-Meetings/Emergency-Regs/HCDEF-01-15-ET-Pt11.pdf
The project applicant shall update sheet L-6 to reflect the landscape calculations and
information above on the Permit Plans.
5. The project includes a new or altered irrigation system and therefore the irrigation must be
scheduled between 8:00 p.m. and 10:00 a.m. unless weather conditions prevent it. Operation of
the irrigation system outside the normal watering window is allowed for auditing and system
maintenance. Total annual applied water shall be less than or equal to maximum applied water
allowance (MAWA) as calculated per the potable water use reduction tier. PAMC
16.14.310 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part), 2015). ). The project applicant shall indicate the requirements
on the Permit Plans.
6. The project is outside the boundaries of the recycled water project area and is greater than
1,000 square feet and therefore must install recycled water infrastructure for irrigation systems.
PAMC 16.14.230 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part), 2015). The project applicant shall indicate the
requirements on the Permit Plans.
7. The project is either new construction or a rehabilitated landscape and is greater than 1,000
square feet and therefore must install a dedicated irrigation meter related to the recycled
water infrastructure. PAMC 16.14.230 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part), 2015). The project applicant shall
indicate the requirements on the Permit Plans.
8. The project is a nonresidential new construction or renovation project and has a value
exceeding $25,000 and therefore must meet Enhanced Construction Waste Reduction Tier 2.

PAMC 16.14.240 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part), 2015). The project shall use the Green Halo System to
document the requirements.
9. The project includes non-residential demolition and therefore must meet the Enhanced
Construction Waste Reduction - Tier 2. PAMC 16.14.270 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part), 2015). The
project shall use the Green Halo System to document the requirements.
10. The project is a new hotel structure and therefore must comply with the City of Palo Alto
Electric Vehicle Charging Ordinance 5324. The project shall provide Conduit Only, EVSE-Ready
Outlet, or EVSE Installed for at least 30% of parking spaces, among which at least 10% (and no
fewer than one) shall be EVSE Installed. The requirements shall be applied separately to
accessible parking spaces. See ordinance 5263 for EVSE definitions, minimum circuit capacity,
and design detail requirements. PAMC 16.14.380 (Ord. 5263 § 1 (part), 2013). See
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/43818 for additional details.
The following are required at Post-Construction after 12 months of occupancy.
11. The project is a nonresidential projects exceeding $100,000 valuation and therefore must
acquire an Energy STAR Portfolio Manager Rating and submit the rating to the City of Palo Alto
once the project has been occupied after 12 months. PAMC 16.14.250 (Ord. 5324 § 1 (part),
2015). Submittal info can be found at:
https://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/utl/business/benchmarking_your_building.asp.
The following are optional to the project team:
Optional Zero Net Energy Design Review:
12. OPTIONAL: The project is a new construction or remodel of a commercial project and
therefore may elect to engage the City of Palo Alto consultant, BASE Energy Inc, free of charge.
BASE will assist the project in targeting Zero Net Energy and exceeding the Title 24 Energy
Code. Rebates may be available via working with Base. For more information, visit
cityofpaloalto.org/commercial program or call 650.329.2241. The applicant may also contact
Ricardo Sfeir at BASE Energy at rsfeir@baseco.com to schedule a project kick-off.
Utilities Incentives & Rebates
13. OPTIONAL: The project may be eligible for several rebates offered through the City of Palo Alto
Utilities Department. These rebates are most successfully obtained when planned into the
project early in design. For the incentives available for the project, please see the information
provided on the Utilities
website: http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/utl/business/rebates/default.asp

Bird-Friendly Building Design
14. OPTIONAL: The project contains a glazed façade that covers a large area. The project should
consider bird-safe glazing treatment that typically includes fritting, netting, permanent stencils,
frosted glass, exterior screens, and physical grids placed on the exterior of glazing or UV

patterns visible to birds. In some cases, bird-friendly treatment is invisible to humans. Vertical
elements of the window patterns should be at least 1/4 inch wide at a minimum spacing of 4
inches, or have horizontal elements at least 1/8 inch wide at a maximum spacing of 2 inches.
The applicant should reference the San Francisco Guidelines for Bird-Safe Buildings:
http://www.sf-planning.org/index.aspx?page=2506.

Development Review - Department Comments

City Department:

Planning - Historic Preservation

Staff Contact:

Matthew Weintraub, Historic Planner
(650) 329-2247
Matthew.weintraub@cityofpaloalto.org

Date:

7/23/2015

Project Address/File #:

3200 El Camino Real/15PLN-00305

A. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to Planning entitlement approval:
•
•

Because of the date of construction of the building and the architecture of the building is an
example of mid-century architecture a Historic Resource Evaluation is required.
Here is a recommended HRE scope and format:
o Executive Summary – Overview of report purpose and conclusion.
o Property Description – Architectural description of the subject property, including
structure(s), site, and immediate surrounding.
o Property History – Detailed and organized description of the physical development and
use of the subject property. Including: construction date(s); architect(s); builder(s);
historic owner(s) and/or occupant(s); historic use(s); physical alteration(s).
o Previous Designations and Evaluations – Summary of previously completed historic
property designations and/or evaluations, including National Register, California
Register, City Historic Inventory, City survey.
o Property Evaluation – Evaluation of the subject property for eligibility for listing in the
California Register. (This also requires evaluation according to National Register
eligibility, because the California Register automatically includes National Register
properties.) Analyze significance and integrity. Also, address any historic districts
(designated or eligible) that exist, and the relationship of the subject property to the
district (e.g., contributor, altered non-contributor, compatible/incompatible later
construction, etc.).
o Conclusion – Statement of findings.

B. The following comments are provided as a courtesy and must be complied with at the Building Permit
phase of this project (after the Planning entitlement approval):

Development Review - Department Comments
City Department:

Choose an item.

Staff Contact:

Elise DeMarzo, Public Art Director
650.617.3517
Elise.demarzo@cityofpaloalto.org

Date:

7/22/2015

Project Address/File #:

15PLN-00305, 3200 El Camino Real

A. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to Planning entitlement approval:
•
•

•

The project appears to trigger the public art requirement.
The applicant should meet with Public Art staff to understand the ordinance and the options
available for either the commission of art on site or payment in-lieu. This meeting must take
place prior to being calendared for Architectural Review.
If the applicant chooses to commission art on site, beginning the process early is essential so
that site and type of artwork and the associated lighting or circulation concerns may be
reviewed as part of the Architectural review process.

B. The following comments are provided as a courtesy and must be complied with at the Building Permit
phase of this project (after the Planning entitlement approval):
•
•

If the applicant chooses to commission art on site, the final review with the Public Art
Commission must be completed and the project artist and artwork approved prior to the
issuance of a building permit.
If the applicant chooses to pay to the public art fund in – lieu of commissioning art on site, the
funds must be received prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Development Review - Department Comments
City Department:

Public Works Urban Forestry

Staff Contact:

Dave Dockter, Planning Arborist
650.617.3145; 650.496.5953
Dave.dockter@cityofpaloalto.org

Date:

8/12/2015

Project Address/File #:

3200 El Camino Real; 15PLN-00305

Project Planner:

Sheldon Ahsing

A. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to Planning entitlement approval:
1. PROTECTION OF TREES. Provide a complete tree survey and a Tree Protection Report to retain
and protect several protected redwoods located on neighboring property abutting the project
site.
2. TREE REMOVAL. 14 trees growing in the right-of-way and on the property are proposed for
removal. Staff finds this to be generally acceptable, subject to the tree survey findings and
replacement consistent with the Urban Forest Master Plan goals and policies.
3. NEW RIGHT-OF-WAY TREES--PLAN REQUIREMENTS.
a. El Camino Frontage: Show new London Plane trees on 30’ spacing, 24” box size, with
enlarged tree well openings of 5’ x 8’.
b. Hansen Frontage: create a 5’ wide landscape planter strip backfilled with sandy loam to
a depth of 30-inches. Show new Autumn Blaze Maples on 30’ spacing, 24” box size.
c. New trees shall be shown on all relevant plans: site, utility, irrigation, landscape, etc. in a
location 10’ clear radius from any (new or existing) underground utility or curb cut.
4. NEW TREES—SOIL VOLUME. The sidewalk base shall be designated as a tree root planter
between the curb and underground parking garage wall. Unless otherwise approved, each new
right-of-way tree shall be provided with 800 cubic feet of rootable soil area, utilizing Standard
Dwg. #604/513. Rootable soil shall mean compaction less than 90% in the tree planter area.
Sidewalk or asphalt base underlayment [in lieu of compacted base rock] shall use an Alternative
Base Material method such as structural grid (Silva Cell). Design and manufacturer details shall
be added to relevant grading, civil and landscape sheets identified by cross-hatch or other
symbol. Note: this expectation requires coordination with the engineer, arborist and landscape
architect. The technology may be counted toward any credits awarded for LEED or Sustainable
Sites certification ratings.
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a. Minimum soil volume for tree size growth performance (in cubic feet): Large: 1,200
cu.ft. Medium: 800 cu.ft. Small: 400 cu.ft.
b. Landscape Plan. When qualifying for parking area shade ordinance compliance (PAMC
18.40.130) trees shall be labeled (as S, M or L).
5. STORMWATER TREATMENT AREAS. Treatment areas shall not conflict with protected trees to
remain, and shall be coordinated with all required landscape areas, property line setbacks, and
water use zones.
6. UTILITIES. Show all above grade utility elements to scale, including fire check valves, water
backflow devices, gas meter and transformer, including underground service lines maintaining a
10’ clear radius from any new or existing tree. Landscape plan shall show vegetated screening of
the above ground elements.
7. SCENIC COORIDOR--VISUAL QUALITY. This property is near the primary gateway point and scenic
route designated in the Comprehensive Plan, Map L-4 (attached). The applicant was requested
to consider providing a unique specimen tree as a natural visual element in the corner plaza
area and the landscape island enclosed by the new motor court entry drives for consideration by
the Architectural Review Board.
B. The following comments/conditions for City approval are provided as a courtesy and must be
complied with at the Building Permit phase of this project (after the Planning entitlement
approval):
These standard Conditions of Approval may be included in the final approval letter. Building permit plan
check will verify these items are reflected on the plans before signing off on the building permit set.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Public Works-Urban Forestry
PRIOR TO DEMOLITION, BUILDING OR GRADING PERMIT ISSUANCE
1. BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL- PROJECT ARBORIST CERTIFICATION LETTER. Prior to submittal for
staff review, attach a Project Arborist Certification Letter that he/she has; (a) reviewed the entire
building permit plan set submittal and, (b) verified all his/her updated TPR mitigation measures and
changes are incorporated in the plan set, (c) affirm that ongoing Contractor/Project Arborist site
monitoring inspections and reporting have been arranged with the contractor or owner (see Sheet
T-1) and, (d) understands that design revisions (site or plan changes) within a TPZ will be routed to
Project Arborist/Contractor for review prior to approval from City. The Building Permit submittal set
shall be accompanied by the project site arborist’s certification letter that the plans are consistent
with City Tree Technical Manual Standards, Regulations and information:
a. Provide a project arborist’s Updated Tree Protection Report (TPR) with building permit level
mitigation measures, (e.g., resolve grading proximity issues with Public trees; exact TPZ
scaled in feet). Provide plan revision directions to minimize root cutting conflicts that are
obvious in the civil, basement, sidewalk improvement sheets. See TPR below.
b. Palo Alto Tree Technical Manual Construction Standards, Section 2.00 and PAMC 8.10.080.

2. PLAN SET REQUIREMENTS. The final Plans submitted for building permit shall include the following
information and notes on relevant plan sheets:
a.

SHEET T-1, BUILDING PERMIT. The building permit plan set will include the City’s full-sized,
Sheet T-1 (Tree Protection-it's Part of the Plan!), available on the Development Center website
at http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/31783. The Applicant shall
complete and sign the Tree Disclosure Statement and recognize the Project Arborist Tree
Activity Inspection Schedule. Monthly reporting to Urban Forestry/Contractor is mandatory.
(Insp. #1: applies to all projects; with tree preservation report: Insp. #1-7 applies)

b.

The Tree Preservation Report (TPR). All sheets of the Applicant’s construction level TPR
approved by the City for full implementation by Contractor, (list the Project Arborist
here, _enter date here, 20__) shall be printed on numbered Sheet T-1 (T-2, T-3, etc) and added
to the sheet index.

c.

Plans to show protective tree fencing. The Plan Set (esp. site, demolition, grading & drainage,
foundation, irrigation, tree disposition, utility sheets, etc.) must delineate/show the correct
configuration of Type I, Type II or Type III fencing around each Regulated Tree, using a bold
dashed line enclosing the Tree Protection Zone (Standard Dwg. #605, Sheet T-1;
City Tree Technical Manual, Section 6.35-Site Plans); or by using the Project Arborist’s unique
diagram for each Tree Protection Zone enclosure.

3. SITE PLAN REQUIREMENTS: In addition to showing TPZ fencing, add the following Notes on the
specified Plan Sheets.
a. Note #1. Apply to the site plan stating, "All tree protection and inspection schedule
measures, design recommendations, watering and construction scheduling shall be
implemented in full by owner and contractor, as stated on Sheet T-1, in the Tree Protection
Report and the approved plans”.
b. Note #2. All civil plans, grading plans, irrigation plans, site plans and utility plans and
relevant sheets shall add a note applying to the trees to be protected,
including neighboring trees stating: "Regulated Tree--before working in this area contact
the Project Site Arborist at 650-321-0202";
c. Note #3. Utility (sanitary sewer/gas/water/backflow/electric/storm drain) plan sheets shall
include the following note: “Utility trenching shall not occur within the TPZ of the protected
tree. Contractor shall be responsible for ensuring that no trenching occurs within the TPZ of
the protected tree by contractors, City crews or final landscape workers. See sheet T-1 for
instructions.”
d. Note #4. “Basement or foundation plan. Soils Report and Excavation for basement
construction within the TPZ of a protected tree shall specify a vertical cut (stitch piers may be
necessary) in order to avoid over-excavating into the tree root zone. Any variance from this
procedure requires Urban Forestry approval, please call (650) 496-5953.”

e. Note #5. “Pruning Restrictions. No pruning or clearance cutting of branches is permitted on
City trees. Contractor shall obtain a Public Tree Permit from Urban Forestry (650-496-5953)
for any work on Public Trees”
4. TREE REMOVAL—PROTECTED & RIGHT-OF-WAY TREES. Existing trees (Publicly-owned or Protected)
to be removed, as shown accurately located on all site plans, require approval by the Urban Forestry
Tree Care Permit prior to issuance of any building, demolition or grading permit. Must also be
referenced in the required Street Work Permit from Public Works Engineering.
a. Add plan note for each tree to be removed, “Tree Removal. Contractor shall obtain a
completed Urban Forestry Tree Care Permit # _____________ (contractor to complete)
separate from the Building or Street Work Permit. Permit notice hanger and conditions
apply. Contact (650-496-5953).”
b. Copy the approval. The completed Tree Care Permit shall be printed on Sheet T-2, or specific
approval communication from staff clearly copied directly on the relevant plan sheet. The
same Form is used for public or private Protected tree removal requests available from the
Urban Forestry webpage: http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/pwd/trees/default.asp
5. NEW RIGHT-OF-WAY TREES--PLAN REQUIREMENTS. New trees shall be shown on all relevant plans:
site, utility, irrigation, landscape, etc. in a location 10’ clear radius from any (new or existing)
underground utility or curb cut (see Note #4 above).
a. Add note on the Planting Plan that states, “Tree Planting. Prior to in-ground installation,
Urban Forestry inspection/approval required for tree stock, planting conditions and irrigation
adequacy. Contact (650-496-5953).”
b. Landscape Plans shall state the Urban Forestry approved species, size and include relevant
Standard Planting Dwg. #603, #603a or #604 (reference which), and shall note the tree pit
dug at least twice the diameter of the root ball.
c. Landscape plan shall include planting preparation details for trees specifying digging the soil
to at least 30-inches deep, backfilled with a quality topsoil and dressing with 2-inches of
wood or bark mulch on top of the root ball keeping clear of the trunk by 1-inch.
d. Add note on the Planting & Irrigation Plan that states, “Irrigation and tree planting in the
right-of-way requires a street work permit per CPA Public Works standards.”
e. Automatic irrigation shall be provided for each tree. Standard Dwg. #513 shall be included
on the irrigation plans and show two bubbler heads mounted on flexible tubing placed at
the edge of the root ball. Bubblers mounted inside an aeration tube are prohibited. The
tree irrigation system shall be connected to a separate valve from other shrubbery and
ground cover, pursuant to the City's Landscape Water Efficiency Standards.

6. NEW TREES—SOIL VOLUME. Unless otherwise approved, four new right-of-way trees each new tree
shall be provided with 800 cubic feet of rootable soil area, utilizing Standard Dwg. #604/513.
Rootable soil shall mean compaction less than 90% over the area, not including sidewalk base areas
except when mitigated. Sidewalk or asphalt base underlayment [in lieu of compacted base rock]
shall use an Alternative Base Material method such as structural grid (Silva Cell). Design and
manufacturer details shall be added to relevant civil and landscape sheets. Each parking lot tree in
small islands and all public trees shall be provided with adequate rootable soil commensurate to
mature tree size. Note: this expectation requires coordination with the engineer, arborist and
landscape architect.
a. Minimum soil volume for tree size growth performance (in cubic feet): Large: 1,200 cu.ft.
Medium: 800 cu.ft. Small: 400 cu.ft.
b. Landscape Plan. When qualifying for parking area shade ordinance compliance (PAMC
18.40.130) trees shall be labeled (as S, M or L).
7. LANDSCAPE PLANS
a. Include all changes recommended from civil engineer, architect and staff, including planting
specifications if called for by the project arborist,
b. Provide a detailed landscape and irrigation plan encompassing on-and off-site plantable
areas out to the curb as approved by the Architectural Review Board. A Landscape Water
Use statement, water use calculations and a statement of design intent shall be submitted
for the project. A licensed landscape architect and qualified irrigation consultant will
prepare these plans, to include:
i. All existing trees identified both to be retained and removed including street trees.
ii. Complete plant list indicating tree and plant species, quantity, size, and locations.
iii. Irrigation schedule and plan.
iv. Fence locations.
v. Lighting plan with photometric data.
vi. Landscape Plan shall ensure the backflow device is adequately obscured with the
appropriate screening to minimize visibility (planted shrubbery is preferred, painted
dark green, decorative boulder covering acceptable; wire cages are discouraged).
vii. All new trees planted within the public right-of-way shall be installed per Public
Works (PW) Standard Planting Diagram #603 or 604 (include on plans), and shall
have a tree pit dug at least twice the diameter of the root ball.
viii. Landscape plan shall include planting preparation details for trees specifying digging
the soil to at least 30-inches deep, backfilled with a quality topsoil and dressing with
2-inches of wood or bark mulch on top of the root ball keeping clear of the trunk by
1-inch.
ix. Automatic irrigation shall be provided to all trees. For trees, Standard Dwg. #513
shall be included on the irrigation plans and show two bubbler heads mounted on
flexible tubing placed at the edge of the root ball. Bubblers shall not be mounted
inside an aeration tube. The tree irrigation system shall be connected to a separate
valve from other shrubbery and ground cover, pursuant to the City's Landscape
Water Efficiency Standards. Irrigation in the right-of-way requires a street work
permit per CPA Public Works standards.
c. Add Planting notes to include the following mandatory criteria:

i. Prior to any planting, all plantable areas shall be tilled to 12” depth, and all
construction rubble and stones over 1” or larger shall be removed from the site.
ii. A turf-free zone around trees 36” diameter (18” radius) required for best tree
performance.
d. Add note: “Mandatory Landscape Architect (LA) Inspections and Verification to the City. The
LA shall verify the performance measurements are achieved with a letter of verification to
City Planning staff, in addition to owner’s representative for the following:
i. All the above landscape plan and tree requirements are in the Building Permit set of
plans.
ii. Percolation & drainage checks have been performed and are acceptable.
iii. Fine grading inspection of all plantable areas has been personally inspected for
tilling depth, rubble removal, soil test amendments are mixed and irrigation
trenching will not cut through any tree roots.
iv. Tree and Shrub Planting Specifications, including delivered stock, meets Standards in
the CPA Tree Technical Manual, Section 3.30-3.50. Girdling roots and previously
topped trees are subject to rejection.
DURING CONSTRUCTION
8. TREE PROTECTION VERIFICATION. Prior to any site work a written verification from the contractor
that the required protective fencing is in place shall be submitted to the Urban Forestry Section
(derek.sproat@cityofpaloalto.org). The fencing shall contain required warning sign and remain in
place until final inspection of the project.
9. EXCAVATION RESTRICTIONS APPLY (TTM, Sec. 2.20 C & D). Any approved grading, digging or
trenching beneath a tree canopy shall be performed using ‘air-spade’ method as a preference, with
manual hand shovel as a backup. For utility trenching, including sewer line, roots exposed with
diameter of 1.5 inches and greater shall remain intact and not be damaged. If directional boring
method is used to tunnel beneath roots, then Table 2-1, Trenching and Tunneling Distance, shall be
printed on the final plans to be implemented by Contractor.
10. PLAN CHANGES. Revisions and/or changes to plans before or during construction shall be reviewed
and responded to by the (a) project site arborist, (name of certified arborist of record and phone #),
or (b) landscape architect with written letter of acceptance before submitting the revision to the
Building Department for review by Planning, PW or Urban Forestry.
11. CONDITIONS. All Planning Department conditions of approval for the project shall be printed on the
plans submitted for building permit.
12. TREE PROTECTION COMPLIANCE. The owner and contractor shall implement all protection and
inspection schedule measures, design recommendations and construction scheduling as stated in
the TPR & Sheet T-1, and is subject to code compliance action pursuant to PAMC 8.10.080. The
required protective fencing shall remain in place until final landscaping and inspection of the
project. Project arborist approval must be obtained and documented in the monthly activity report

sent to the City. The mandatory Contractor and Arborist Monthly Tree Activity Report shall be sent
monthly to the City (pwps@cityofpaloalto.org) beginning with the initial verification approval, using
the template in the Tree Technical Manual, Addendum 11.
13. TREE DAMAGE. Tree Damage, Injury Mitigation and Inspections apply to Contractor. Reporting,
injury mitigation measures and arborist inspection schedule (1-5) apply pursuant to TTM, Section
2.20-2.30. Contractor shall be responsible for the repair or replacement of any publicly owned or
protected trees that are damaged during the course of construction, pursuant to Title 8 of the Palo
Alto Municipal Code, and city Tree Technical Manual, Section 2.25.
14. GENERAL. The following general tree preservation measures apply to all trees to be retained: No
storage of material, topsoil, vehicles or equipment shall be permitted within the tree enclosure area.
The ground under and around the tree canopy area shall not be altered. Trees to be retained shall
be irrigated, aerated and maintained as necessary to ensure survival.
PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY
15. URBAN FORESTRY DIGITAL FILE & INSPECTION. The applicant or architect shall provide a digital file
of the landscape plan, including new off-site trees in the publicly owned right-of-way. A USB Flash
Drive, with CAD or other files that show species, size and exact scaled location of each tree on public
property, shall be delivered to Urban Forestry at a tree and landscape inspection scheduled by
Urban Forestry (650-496-5953).
16. LANDSCAPE CERTIFICATION LETTER. The Planning Department shall be in receipt of a verification
letter that the Landscape Architect has inspected all trees, shrubs, planting and irrigation and that
they are installed and functioning as specified in the approved plans.
17. PROJECT ARBORIST CERTIFICATION LETTER. Prior to written request for temporary or final
occupancy, the contractor shall provide to the Planning Department and property owner a final
inspection letter by the Project Arborist. The inspection shall evaluate the success or needs of
Regulated tree protection, including new landscape trees, as indicated on the approved plans. The
written acceptance of successful tree preservation shall include a photograph record and/or
recommendations for the health, welfare, mitigation remedies for injuries (if any). The final report
may be used to navigate any outstanding issues, concerns or security guarantee return process,
when applicable.
18. PLANNING INSPECTION. Prior to final sign off, contractor or owner shall contact the city planner
(650-329-2441) to inspect and verify Special Conditions relating to the conditions for structures,
fixtures, colors and site plan accessories.
POST CONSTRUCTION

19. MAINTENANCE. All landscape and trees shall be maintained, watered, fertilized, and pruned
according to Best Management Practices-Pruning (ANSI A300-2008 or current version) and the City
Tree Technical Manual, Section 5.00. Any vegetation that dies shall be replaced or failed automatic
irrigation repaired by the current property owner within 30 days of discovery.

**END of Part 4:

PW-UF Standard Conditions of Approval**
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Development Review - Department Comments
City Department:

Public Works Watershed Protection

Staff Contact:

Kirsten Struve, Manager, Environmental Control Programs
650-329-2421
Kirsten.struve@cityofpaloalto.org

Date:

7/24/2015

Project Address/File #:

3200 El Camino

A. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to Planning entitlement approval:
1. PAMC 16.09.180(b)(10) Dumpsters for New and Remodeled Facilities
New buildings and residential developments providing centralized solid waste collection, except
for single-family and duplex residences, shall provide a covered area for a dumpster. The area
shall be adequately sized for all waste streams and designed with grading or a berm system to
prevent water runon and runoff from the area.
The plans show an inside area for trash which meets ordinance requirements if it can contain all
trash per the Zero Waste Group.
B. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to any future related permit application
such as a Building Permit, Excavation and Grading Permit, Certificate of Compliance, Street Work
Permit, Encroachment Permit, etc. These comments are provided as a courtesy and are not required
to be addressed prior to the Planning entitlement approval:
1. PAMC 16.09.170, 16.09.040 Discharge of Groundwater
The project is located in an area of suspected or known groundwater contamination with
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs). If groundwater is encountered then the plans must include
the following procedure for construction dewatering:
Prior to discharge of any water from construction dewatering, the water shall be tested for
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 601/602 or Method 624. The analytical
results of the VOC testing shall be transmitted to the Regional Water Quality Control Plant
(RWQCP) 650-329-2598. Contaminated ground water that exceeds state or federal
requirements for discharge to navigable waters may not be discharged to the storm drain
system or creeks. If the concentrations of pollutants exceed the applicable limits for discharge to
the storm drain system then an Exceptional Discharge Permit must be obtained from the

RWQCP prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer system. If the VOC concentrations exceed the
toxic organics discharge limits contained in the Palo Alto Municipal Code (16.09.040(m)) a
treatment system for removal of VOCs will also be required prior to discharge to the sanitary
sewer. Additionally, any water discharged to the sanitary sewer system or storm drain system
must be free of sediment.
2. PAMC 16.09.055 Unpolluted Water
Unpolluted water shall not be discharged through direct or indirect connection to the sanitary
sewer system.
And PAMC 16.09.175 (b) General prohibitions and practices
Exterior (outdoor) drains may be connected to the sanitary sewer system only if the area in
which the drain is located is covered or protected from rainwater run-on by berms and/or
grading, and appropriate wastewater treatment approved by the Superintendent is provided.
For additional information regarding loading docks, see section 16.09.175(k)
3. PAMC 16.09.180(b)(9) Covered Parking
Drain plumbing for parking garage floor drains must be connected to an oil/water separator
with a minimum capacity of 100 gallons, and to the sanitary sewer system
4. PAMC 16.09.180(b)(14) Architectural Copper
On and after January 1, 2003, copper metal roofing, copper metal gutters, copper metal down
spouts, and copper granule containing asphalt shingles shall not be permitted for use on any
residential, commercial or industrial building for which a building permit is required. Copper
flashing for use under tiles or slates and small copper ornaments are exempt from this
prohibition. Replacement roofing, gutters and downspouts on historic structures are exempt,
provided that the roofing material used shall be prepatinated at the factory. For the purposes of
this exemption, the definition of "historic" shall be limited to structures designated as Category
1 or Category 2 buildings in the current edition of the Palo Alto Historical and Architectural
Resources Report and Inventory.
5. PAMC 16.09.180(b)(b) Copper Piping
Copper, copper alloys, lead and lead alloys, including brass, shall not be used in sewer lines,
connectors, or seals coming in contact with sewage except for domestic waste sink traps and
short lengths of associated connecting pipes where alternate materials are not practical. The
plans must specify that copper piping will not be used for wastewater plumbing.
6. 16.09.180(12) Mercury Switches
Mercury switches shall not be installed in sewer or storm drain sumps.
7. PAMC 16.09.205(a) Cooling Systems, Pools, Spas, Fountains, Boilers and Heat Exchangers
It shall be unlawful to discharge water from cooling systems, pools, spas, fountains boilers and
heat exchangers to the storm drain system.
8. PAMC 16.09.165(h) Storm Drain Labeling
Storm drain inlets shall be clearly marked with the words "No dumping - Flows to Bay," or
equivalent.

The applicant previously indicated that no food is prepared on the premises, therefore Food
Service Establishment Requirements do not apply. However, if food is prepared on site, the
requirements will need to be followed.
The applicant indicated that the hotel’s laundry is done on-site. Please see
http://www.epa.gov/dfe/pubs/projects/formulat/sdsi.htm for information on the
Environmental Protection Agency’s Safer Detergents Stewardship Initiative (SDSI), for
consideration.

Development Review - Department Comments
City Department:

Public Works Engineering

Staff Contact:

Jarrett Mullen, Engineering Technician III
650 329 2676
Jarrett.mullen@cityofpaloalto.org

Date:

8/14/2015

Project Address/File #:

3200 El Camino Real
15PLN -00305

A. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to Planning entitlement approval for
major ARB, site and design, etc. Plans submitted for Preliminary ARB are approved with no additional
comments:
1. OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS: The following off-site improvements are required as part of this
project and shall be shown on the architectural, civil, and landscape site plans. The level of detail
may vary depending on the discipline. Final design is not required for planning entitlement
approval, but the plans submitted for a future major ARB, or site and design, etc. application
shall incorporate the following requirements into the plans to facilitate further review and
discussion.
a. SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT: All sidewalk, curb, and gutter in the public right-of-way shall
be replaced adjacent to the property frontages and incorporate the corner modification
described below.
b. CORNER MODIFICATION: The existing right turn slip lane and concrete island shall be
removed and replaced with a typical curb ramp, sidewalk, curb and gutter. Modification
of the corner in this manner will reduce pedestrian crossing distances, improve
pedestrian visibility, and is consistent with specific recommendations in the city’s 2012
Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan. Final design is subject to Caltrans approval, but
Public Works would prefer a curb radius of 15’ with a maximum of 20’.
c. TRAFFIC SIGNAL: A portion of the traffic signal assembly will likely need modification as
part of the change to the corner curb line. Please refer to Caltrans standards and
comments for necessary modification to the existing traffic signal equipment.
d. STREET TREES: New street trees may be required within the city right of way along the
property frontage. Tree species, size, planting, and irrigation requirements are subject
to Public Works Urban Forestry requirements, but at minimum, additional trees shall be
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added along the El Camino Real frontage and utilize new planting sites created through
the modification of the existing slip lane.
e. STREET LIGHTING: The applicant is required to install decorative street lighting along the
El Camino Real frontage. Existing “cobra head” luminaires, poles, and foundations shall
be replaced in-kind with new decorative roadway poles, bases, foundations, arms and
luminaires. New pedestrian scale luminaires, poles, bases, and foundations shall be
centered between roadway lighting fixtures to provide a combined spacing of roughly
60’ O.C. Decorative roadway and pedestrian scale lighting standards are available from
Public Works staff.
f.

PAVEMENT RESURFACING: A full curb to curb 2” AC mill and pave is required along the
Hansen Way frontage of the project. At minimum, all striping shall be replaced in-kind
and shown on a signage and striping plan included with the civil plans submitted for a
building permit.

2. EL CAMINO REAL SIDEWALK: The sidewalk on the El Camino Real frontage shall be 12’ minimum
width and clear of fixed obstructions with the exception of street trees, public utility fixtures,
signs, and authorized street furniture.
B. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to any future related permit application
such as a Building Permit, Excavation and Grading Permit, Certificate of Compliance, Street Work
Permit, Encroachment Permit, etc. These comments are provided as a courtesy and are not required
to be addressed prior to the Planning entitlement approval:
1. BASEMENT DRAINAGE: Due to high groundwater throughout much of the City and Public Works
prohibiting the pumping and discharging of groundwater, perforated pipe drainage systems at
the exterior of the basement walls or under the slab are not allowed for this site. A drainage
system is, however, required for all exterior basement-level spaces, such as lightwells, patios or
stairwells. This system consists of a sump, a sump pump, a backflow preventer, and a closed
pipe from the pump to a dissipation device onsite at least 10 feet from the property line, such as
a bubbler box in a landscaped area, so that water can percolate into the soil and/or sheet flow
across the site. The device must not allow stagnant water that could become mosquito habitat.
Additionally, the plans must show that exterior basement-level spaces are at least 7-3/4” below
any adjacent windowsills or doorsills to minimize the potential for flooding the basement.
Public Works recommends a waterproofing consultant be retained to design and inspect the
vapor barrier and waterproofing systems for the basement.
2. BASEMENT SHORING: Shoring for the basement excavation, including tiebacks, must not extend
onto adjacent private property or into the City right-of-way without having first obtained
written permission from the private property owners and/or an encroachment permit from
Public Works.
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3. DEWATERING: Basement excavations may require dewatering during construction. Public
Works only allows groundwater drawdown well dewatering. Open pit groundwater dewatering
is disallowed. Dewatering is only allowed from April through October due to inadequate
capacity in our storm drain system. The geotechnical report for this site must list the highest
anticipated groundwater level. We recommend a piezometer to be installed in the soil boring.
The contractor must determine the depth to groundwater immediately prior to excavation by
using the piezometer or by drilling an exploratory hole if the deepest excavation will be within 3
feet of the highest anticipated groundwater level. If groundwater is found within 2 feet of the
deepest excavation, a drawdown well dewatering system must be used, or alternatively, the
contractor can excavate for the basement and hope not to hit groundwater, but if he does, he
must immediately stop all work and install a drawdown well system before he continues to
excavate. Public Works may require the water to be tested for contaminants prior to initial
discharge and at intervals during dewatering. If testing is required, the contractor must retain
an independent testing firm to test the discharge water for the contaminants Public Works
specifies and submit the results to Public Works. Applicant shall install a water station for the
reuse of dewatering water. This water station shall be constructed next to the right-of-way and
shall be accessible 24 hours a day for the filling of water carrying vehicles (i.e. street sweepers,
etc.). The water station shall also be sued for onsite dust control. Applicant shall meet with
Public Works to coordinate the design details.
Public Works reviews and approves dewatering plans as part of a Street Work Permit. The
applicant can include a dewatering plan in the building permit plan set in order to obtain
approval of the plan during the building permit review, but the contractor will still be required
to obtain a street work permit prior to dewatering. Alternatively, the applicant must include the
above dewatering requirements in a note on the site plan. Public Works has a sample
dewatering plan sheet and dewatering guidelines available at the Development Center and on
our website.
4.

WATER FILLING STATION: Due to the California drought, applicant shall install a water station for
the non-potable reuse of the dewatering water, should the quality of the water be deemed safe
for non-potable uses. This water station shall be constructed within private property, next to
the right-of-way, (typically, behind the sidewalk). The station shall be accessible 24 hours a day
for the filling of water carrying vehicles (i.e. street sweepers, etc.). The water station may also
be used for onsite dust control. Before a discharge permit can be issued, the water supply
station shall be installed, ready for operational and inspected by Public Works. The
groundwater will also need to be tested for contaminants and chemical properties for the nonpotable use. The discharge permit cannot be issued until the test results are received. Additional
information regarding the station will be made available on the City’s website under Public
Works.

5. GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN: The plan set must include a grading & drainage plan prepared by
a licensed professional that includes existing and proposed spot elevations and drainage flow
arrows to demonstrate proper drainage of the site. Adjacent grades must slope away from the
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building a minimum of 2%. Downspouts and splashblocks should be shown on this plan, as well
as any site drainage features such as swales. Grading will not be allowed that increases drainage
onto, or blocks existing drainage from, neighboring properties. Public Works generally does not
allow rainwater to be collected and discharged into the street gutter, but encourages the
developer to keep rainwater onsite as much as feasible by directing runoff to landscaped and
other pervious areas of the site. See the Grading & Drainage Plan Guidelines for New Single
Family Residences: http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/2717
6. GRADING PERMIT: The site plan must include an earthworks table showing cut and fill volumes.
If the total is more than 100 cubic yards, a grading permit will be required. An application and
plans for a grading permit are submitted to Public Works separately from the building permit
plan set. The application and guidelines are available at the Development Center and on our
website.
7. STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION: The City's full-sized "Pollution Prevention - It's Part of
the Plan" sheet must be included in the plan set. The sheet is available here:
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/2732
8. STREET TREES: Show all existing street trees in the public right-of-way. Any removal, relocation
or planting of street trees; or excavation, trenching or pavement within 10 feet of street trees
must be approved by Public Works' arborist (phone: 650-496-5953). This approval shall appear
on the plans. Show construction protection of the trees per City requirements.
9. WORK IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY: The plans must clearly indicate any work that is proposed in the
public right-of-way, such as sidewalk replacement, driveway approach, or utility laterals. The
plans must include notes that the work must be done per City standards and that the contractor
performing this work must first obtain a Street Work Permit from Public Works at the
Development Center. If a new driveway is in a different location than the existing driveway,
then the sidewalk associated with the new driveway must be replaced with a thickened (6” thick
instead of the standard 4” thick) section. Additionally, curb cuts and driveway approaches for
abandoned driveways must be replaced with new curb, gutter and planter strip.
10. IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: The project will be creating or replacing 500 square feet or more
of impervious surface. Accordingly, the applicant shall provide calculations of the existing and
proposed impervious surface areas with the building permit application. The Impervious Area
Worksheet for Land Developments form and instructions are available at the Development
Center or on our website.
11. STORM WATER TREATMENT: This project shall comply with the storm water regulations
contained in provision C.3 of the NPDES municipal storm water discharge permit issued by the
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (and incorporated into Palo Alto
Municipal Code Chapter 16.11). These regulations apply to land development projects that
create or replace 10,000 square feet or more of impervious surface, and restaurants, retail
gasoline outlets, auto service facilities, and uncovered parking lots that create and/or replace
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5,000 square feet or more of impervious surface. In order to address the potential permanent
impacts of the project on storm water quality, the applicant shall incorporate into the project a
set of permanent site design measures, source controls, and treatment controls that serve to
protect storm water quality, subject to the approval of the Public Works Department. The
applicant shall identify, size, design and incorporate permanent storm water pollution
prevention measures (preferably landscape-based treatment controls such as bioswales, filter
strips, and permeable pavement rather than mechanical devices that require long-term
maintenance) to treat the runoff from a “water quality storm” specified in PAMC Chapter 16.11
prior to discharge to the municipal storm drain system. Effective February 10, 2011, regulated
projects, must contract with a qualified third-party reviewer during the building permit review
process to certify that the proposed permanent storm water pollution prevention measures
comply with the requirements of Palo Alto Municipal Code Chapter 16.11. The certification
form, 2 copies of approved storm water treatment plan, and a description of Maintenance Task
and Schedule must be received by the City from the third-party reviewer prior to approval of the
building permit by the Public Works department. Within 45 days of the installation of the
required storm water treatment measures and prior to the issuance of an occupancy permit
for the building, third-party reviewer shall also submit to the City a certification for approval
that the project’s permanent measures were constructed and installed in accordance to the
approved permit drawings.
12. STORMWATER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT: The applicant shall designate a party to maintain
the control measures for the life of the improvements and must enter into a maintenance
agreement with the City to guarantee the ongoing maintenance of the permanent C.3 storm
water discharge compliance measures. The maintenance agreement shall be executed prior to
the first building occupancy sign-off. The City will inspect the treatment measures yearly and
charge an inspection fee. There is currently a $350 C.3 plan check fee that will be collected
upon submittal for a grading or building permit.
13. LOGISTICS PLAN: The contractor must submit a logistics plan to the Public Works Department
prior to commencing work that addresses all impacts to the City’s right-of-way, including, but
not limited to: pedestrian control, traffic control, truck routes, material deliveries, contractor’s
parking, concrete pours, crane lifts, work hours, noise control, dust control, storm water
pollution prevention, contractor’s contact, noticing of affected businesses, and schedule of
work. The plan will be attached to a street work permit.
14. CALTRANS: Caltrans review and approval of this project is required. Caltrans right-of-way
across El Camino Real extends from back-of-walk to back-of walk. The City has a maintenance
agreement with Caltrans that requires the City to maintain the sidewalk and to issue Street
Work Permits for work done on the sidewalks by private contractors. Caltrans has retained the
right to review and permit new ingress/egress driveways off El Camino Real as well as the
installation of Traffic Control devices as part of this project.
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Development Review - Department Comments
City Department:

Utilities Water-Gas-Wastewater Engineering

Staff Contact:

John Nguy, Engineer
Phone: 566 4523
Email: john.nguy@cityofpaloalto.org

Date:

8/12/2015

Project Address/File #:

3200 El Camino Real Permit# 15PLN-00305

A. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to Planning entitlement approval: none

B. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to any future related permit application
such as a Building Permit, Excavation and Grading Permit, Certificate of Compliance, Street Work
Permit, Encroachment Permit, etc. These comments are provided as a courtesy and are not required
to be addressed prior to the Planning entitlement approval:
PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF DEMOLITION PERMIT
1. Prior to demolition, the applicant shall submit the existing water/wastewater fixture unit loads
(and building as-built plans to verify the existing loads) to determine the capacity fee credit for
the existing load. If the applicant does not submit loads and plans they may not receive credit
for the existing water/wastewater fixtures.
2. The applicant shall submit a request to disconnect all utility services and/or meters including a
signed affidavit of vacancy. Utilities will be disconnected or removed within 10 working days
after receipt of request. The demolition permit will be issued by the building inspection division
after all utility services and/or meters have been disconnected and removed.
FOR BUILDING PERMIT
3. Due to high demands outside City’s control, a three to six month wait time for water and gas
meters are expected. The applicant is strongly encouraged to provide the application load sheet
demands as early in the design process as possible to the WGW utilities engineering
department. Once payment is made, anticipate service installations completed within said time
frame (3 – 6 months).
4. The applicant shall submit a completed water-gas-wastewater service connection application load sheet per parcel/lot for City of Palo Alto Utilities. The applicant must provide all the
information requested for utility service demands (water in fixture units/g.p.m., gas in b.t.u.p.h,

and sewer in fixture units/g.p.d.). The applicant shall provide the existing (prior) loads, the new
loads, and the combined/total loads (the new loads plus any existing loads to remain).
5. The applicant shall submit improvement plans for utility construction. The plans must show the
size and location of all underground utilities within the development and the public right of way
including meters, backflow preventers, fire service requirements, sewer mains, sewer cleanouts,
sewer lift stations and any other required utilities. Plans for new wastewater laterals and mains
need to include new wastewater pipe profiles showing existing potentially conflicting utilities
especially storm drain pipes, electric and communication duct banks. Existing duct banks need
to be daylighted by potholing to the bottom of the ductbank to verify cross section prior to plan
approval and starting lateral installation. Plans for new storm drain mains and laterals need to
include profiles showing existing potential conflicts with sewer, water and gas.
6. The applicant shall submit improvement plans for utility construction. The plans must show the
size and location of all underground utilities within the development and the public right of way
including meters, backflow preventers, fire service requirements, sewer mains, sewer cleanouts,
sewer lift stations and any other required utilities.
7. CPAU recommends the water, gas, and wastewater utilities connection shall be connected to
mains on Hansen Way.
8. The applicant must show on the site plan the existence of any auxiliary water supply, (i.e. water
well, gray water, recycled water, rain catchment, water storage tank, etc).
9. The applicant shall be responsible for installing and upgrading the existing utility mains and/or
services as necessary to handle anticipated peak loads. This responsibility includes all costs
associated with the design and construction for the installation/upgrade of the utility mains
and/or services.
10. For contractor installed water and wastewater mains or services, the applicant shall submit to
the WGW engineering section of the Utilities Department four copies of the installation of water
and wastewater utilities off-site improvement plans in accordance with the utilities department
design criteria. All utility work within the public right-of-way shall be clearly shown on the plans
that are prepared, signed and stamped by a registered civil engineer. The contractor shall also
submit a complete schedule of work, method of construction and the manufacture's literature
on the materials to be used for approval by the utilities engineering section. The applicant's
contractor will not be allowed to begin work until the improvement plan and other submittals
have been approved by the water, gas and wastewater engineering section. After the work is
complete but prior to sign off, the applicant shall provide record drawings (as-builts) of the
contractor installed water and wastewater mains and services per City of Palo Alto Utilities
record drawing procedures. For contractor installed services the contractor shall install 3M
marker balls at each water or wastewater service tap to the main and at the City clean out for
wastewater laterals.

11. An approved reduced pressure principle assembly (RPPA backflow preventer device) is required
for all existing and new water connections from Palo Alto Utilities to comply with requirements
of California administrative code, title 17, sections 7583 through 7605 inclusive. The RPPA shall
be installed on the owner's property and directly behind the water meter within 5 feet of the
property line. RPPA’s for domestic service shall be lead free. Show the location of the RPPA on
the plans.
12. An approved reduced pressure detector assembly is required for the existing or new water
connection for the fire system to comply with requirements of California administrative code,
title 17, sections 7583 through 7605 inclusive (a double detector assembly may be allowed for
existing fire sprinkler systems upon the CPAU’s approval). reduced pressure detector
assemblies shall be installed on the owner's property adjacent to the property line, within 5’ of
the property line. Show the location of the reduced pressure detector assembly on the plans.
13. All backflow preventer devices shall be approved by the WGW engineering division. Inspection
by the utilities cross connection inspector is required for the supply pipe between the meter and
the assembly.
14. Existing wastewater laterals that are not plastic (ABS, PVC, or PE) shall be replaced at the
applicant’s expense.
15. The applicant shall pay the capacity fees and connection fees associated with new utility
service/s or added demand on existing services. The approved relocation of services, meters,
hydrants, or other facilities will be performed at the cost of the person/entity requesting the
relocation.
16. Each unit or place of business shall have its own water and gas meter shown on the plans. Each
parcel shall have its own water service, gas service and sewer lateral connection shown on the
plans.
17. A new water service line installation for domestic usage may require. For service connections of
4-inch through 8-inch sizes, the applicant's contractor must provide and install a concrete vault
with meter reading lid covers for water meter and other required control equipment in
accordance with the utilities standard detail. Show the location of the new water service and
meter on the plans.
18. A new water service line installation for fire system usage is required. Show the location of the
new water service on the plans. The applicant shall provide to the engineering department a
copy of the plans for fire system including all fire department's requirements.

19. A new gas service line installation is required. Show the new gas meter location on the plans.
The gas meter location must conform to utilities standard details (above ground gas meter
system is prefer).
20. A new sewer lateral installation per lot is required. Show the location of the new sewer lateral
on the plans
21. The applicant shall secure a public utilities easement for facilities installed in private property.
The applicant's engineer shall obtain, prepare, record with the county of Santa Clara, and
provide the utilities engineering section with copies of the public utilities easement across the
adjacent parcels as is necessary to serve the development.
22. Where public mains are installed in private streets/PUEs for business/condominium and town
home projects the CC&Rs and final map shall include the statement: “Public Utility Easements:
If the City’s reasonable use of the Public Utility Easements, which are shown as P.U.E on the
Map, results in any damage to the private/Common Area, then it shall be the responsibility of
the Business/Association, and not of the City, to Restore the affected portion(s) of the
Private/Common Area. This Section may not be amended without the prior written consent of
the City”.
23. All existing water and wastewater services that will not be reused shall be abandoned at the
main per WGW utilities procedures.
24. Utility vaults, transformers, utility cabinets, concrete bases, or other structures cannot be placed
over existing water, gas or wastewater mains/services. Maintain 1’ horizontal clear separation
from the vault/cabinet/concrete base to existing utilities as found in the field. If there is a
conflict with existing utilities, Cabinets/vaults/bases shall be relocated from the plan location as
needed to meet field conditions. Trees may not be planted within 10 feet of existing water, gas
or wastewater mains/services or meters. New water, gas or wastewater services/meters may
not be installed within 10’ or existing trees. Maintain 10’ between new trees and new water,
gas and wastewater services/mains/meters.
25. To install new gas service by directional boring, the applicant is required to have a sewer
cleanout at the front of the building. This cleanout is required so the sewer lateral can be
videoed for verification of no damage after the gas service is installed by directional boring.
26. All utility installations shall be in accordance with the City of Palo Alto current utility standards
for water, gas & wastewater.
27. The applicant shall obtain an encroachment permit from Caltrans for all utility work in the El
Camino Real right-of-way. The applicant must provide a copy of the permit to the WGW
engineering section.

Development Review - Department Comments

City Department:

Transportation Division

Staff Contact:

Rafael Rius, Transportation
650.329.2305
Rafael.rius@cityofpaloalto.org

Date:

8/18/2015

Project Address/File #:

3200 El Camino Real/15PLN-00305

A. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to Planning entitlement approval:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Estimated trip generation = 32 AM peak hour trips, 36 PM peak hour trips.
o Will require a focused TIA.
Off-street loading space required (45’x12’x15’) and cannot be part of drive aisle.
Show ramp dimensions (width, slopes, etc.) on plans for review.
Ensure electric vehicle charging equipment does not reduce the size capacity of parking spaces
below code requirements.
Include bicycle parking requirements (9 short term spaces) in calculations and show on
plans. Must be on street level within 50’ of the main public entrance.
Off-site improvements to be coordinated with public works department. Transportation staff is
supportive of the proposed removal of the “porkchop” island and pedestrian crossing
improvements.

B. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to any future related permit application
such as a Building Permit, Excavation and Grading Permit, Certificate of Compliance, Street Work
Permit, Encroachment Permit, etc. These comments are provided as a courtesy and are not required
to be addressed prior to the Planning entitlement approval:
•

None at this time.
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Development Review - Department Comments
City Department:

Public Works Solid Waste

Staff Contact:

Matthew Krupp, Manager, Environmental Control
Programs
650-429-5958
matthew.krupp@cityofpaloalto.org

Date:

8/18/2015

Project Address/File #:

3200 El Camino/15PLN-00305

A. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to Planning entitlement approval:

1. PAMC 5.20.120 Recycling storage design requirements
The design of any new, substantially remodeled, or expanded building or other facility shall provide
for proper storage, handling, and accessibility which will accommodate the solid waste and
recyclable materials loading anticipated and which will allow for the efficient and safe collection.
The design shall comply with the applicable provisions of Sections 18.22.100, 18.24.100, 18.26.100,
18.32.080, 18.37.080, 18.41.080, 18.43.080, 18.45.080, 18.49.140, 18.55.080, 18.60.080, and
18.68.170 of Title 18 of this code.
1. Service must be provided for 3 bins: 1 3-cubic yard garbage bin, 1 4-cubic yard recycling
bin, and 1 2-cubic yard compost bin.
2. Collection vehicle access (vertical clearance, street width and turnaround space) and
street parking are common issues pertaining to new developments. Adequate space must
be provided for vehicle access.
3. Trash enclosure must be covered.
4. Weight limit for all drivable areas to be accessed by the solid waste vehicles (roads,
driveways, pads) must be rated to 60,000 lbs. This includes areas where permeable
pavement is used.
5. Carts and bins must be able to roll without obstacles or curbs to reach service areas "no
jumping curbs"
6. Ensure that all guest rooms have garbage, recycling, and compost service.

The proposed commercial development must follow the requirements for recycling container
space 1. Project plans must show the placement of recycling containers, for example, within the
1 In accordance with the California Public Resources Code, Chapter 18, Articles 1 and 2

details of the solid waste enclosures. Collection space should be provided for built-in recycling
containers/storage on each floor/office or alcoves for the placement of recycling containers.

•
•

•
•

Enclosure and access should be designed for equal access to all three waste streams – garbage,
recycling, and compostables.
Collection cannot be performed in underground. Underground bins locations require a minimum
of 77” of vertical clearance. Pull out charges will apply. In instances where push services are not
available (e.g., hauler driver cannot push containers up or down ramps), the property owner will
be responsible for placing solid waste containers in an accessible location for collection.
All service areas must have a clearance height of 20’ for bin service.
New enclosures should consider rubber bumpers to reduce wear and tear on walls.

For questions regarding garbage, recycling, and compostables collection issues, contact Green
Waste of Palo Alto (650) 493-4894.

2. PAMC 16.09.180(b)(10) Dumpsters for New and Remodeled Facilities
New buildings and residential developments providing centralized solid waste collection, except for
single-family and duplex residences, shall provide a covered area for a bin/dumpster. The area shall
be adequately sized for all waste streams (garbage, recycling, and yard waste/compostables) and
designed with grading or a berm system to prevent water runon and runoff from the area.

3. PAMC 5.24.030 Construction and Demolition Debris (CDD)
Covered projects shall comply with construction and demolition debris diversion rates and other
requirements established in Chapter 16.14 (California Green Building Code). In addition, all debris
generated by a covered project must haul 100 percent of the debris not salvaged for reuse to an
approved facility as set forth in this chapter.
Contact the City of Palo Alto’s Green Building Coordinator for assistance on how to recycle
construction and demolition debris from the project, including information on where to
conveniently recycle the material.
B. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to any future related permit application
such as a Building Permit, Excavation and Grading Permit, Certificate of Compliance, Street Work
Permit, Encroachment Permit, etc. These comments are provided as a courtesy and are not required
to be addressed prior to the Planning entitlement approval:

Development Review - Department Comments
City Department:

Fire Department

Staff Contact:

Gordon Simpkinson, Fire Protection Consultant
650-329-2572
Gordon.Simpkinson@CityofPaloAlto.org

Date:

8/20/2015

Project Address/File #:

3200 El Camino Real / 15PLN-00305

A. The following comments are required to be addressed prior to Planning entitlement approval:
None
B. The following comments are provided as a courtesy and must be complied with at the Building Permit
phase of this project (after the Planning entitlement approval):
1. Fire sprinklers to be designed per NFPA 13, standpipes to be designed per NFPA 14 and may be
combined system. Fire sprinklers, standpipes and waterflow alarm systems required in accordance
with NFPA 13, NFPA 14, NFPA 24, NFPA 72 and State and local standards. Sprinkler, standpipe, fire
alarm and underground fire supply installations require separate submittals to the Fire Prevention
Bureau.
2. The nearest street hydrant shall be replaced with a Clow Rich Model 76 or equivalent. Please
coordinate this work with the City Utilities Department.
3. Sprinkler main drain must be coordinated with plumbing design so that 200 gpm can be flowed for
annual main drain testing for 90 seconds without exceeding the Utilities Department approved
maximum flow rate to sanitary sewer. As an alternative, a designated landscape area may be
designed to accept all sprinkler drain flows, with the drains placarded to indicate testing to be done
during dry season only.
4. Applicant shall work with Utilities Department to provide acceptable backflow prevention
configuration.
5. All floor levels must be served by an elevator capable of accommodating a 24 x 84 inch gurney
without lifting or manipulating the gurney.

6. All welding or other hot work during construction shall be under a permit obtained from the Palo
Alto Fire Department with proper notification and documentation of procedures followed and work
conducted.
7. Low-E glass, underground parking areas and modern construction configurations can interfere with
portable radios used by emergency responders. Please provide an RF Engineering analysis to
determine if additional devices or equipment will be needed to maintain operability of emergency
responder portable radios throughout 97% of the building in accordance with the Fire Code Section
510 as adopted by the City of Palo Alto. A written report to the Fire Marshal shall be provided prior to
final inspection.

Attachment C

Attachment D: Project Plans – delivered to ARB Board Members only

Also available online at: http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/42946

